
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
  
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2012 (previously circulated).    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Salt Ayre Sports Centre  
 
 Verbal report of the Head of Community Engagement and Accountancy Services 

Manager.  
  
6. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 1 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. Members are advised that this report was 

considered by Cabinet on 3 July 2012.   
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 57 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott 
and Keith Sowden 
 

Councillors are reminded that as members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 

Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 9 July 2012.   

 



 

 

   

Budget and Performance Panel  
 

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 
 

17 July 2012 
 

Report of Accountancy Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide M
[...]
t out at Appendix F. 

3. That Cabinet considers the requests to carry forward underspent revenue 
budgets as set out in Appendix G. 

4. That Cabinet approves the requests for capital slippage as set out at Appendix 
J.

5. That the Annual Treasury Management report as set out at Appendix K be 
noted and referred on to Council. 

6. That the Prudential Indicators as at 31 March 2012 as set out at Appendix L be 
approved for referral on to Council.

Page 2



2

1 BACKGROUND 

All local authorities have a legal duty to produce annual accounts, in support of 
openness and accountability.  The work required to close the 2011/12 accounts has 
now been completed and the draft Statement of Accounts will be signed off by 30 
June to meet the statutory deadline.  The Statement will be freely available on the 
Council’s website.  

This report provides Cabinet with an update on issues arising from the outturn, 
including treasury management, and seeks Cabinet approval for various matters.  
Councils’ financial performance is integral to its service performance overall and 
Members are advised to consider this report in that context. 

Please note that larger copies of the appendices are available on request.  

2 PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 

2.1 A summary of the revenue outturn position for the main accounts of the Authority is 
set out below. 

 Revised 
Budget

Provisional
Outturn

Variance
(Favourable) / 

Adverse

 £000 £000 £000

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Deficit – relates to Council Housing 
services 

(251) (753) (502) 

General Fund Net Budget – covers 
all other Council services (but 
excludes parish precepts) 

21,481 20,828 (653) 

3 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

3.1.1 The Housing Revenue Account was underspent in last year by approximately £502K 
(2010/11 comparative: £102K underspend).  A summary of the HRA provisional 
outturn is included at Appendix A and outline variance analysis is attached at 
Appendix B.  Points to note include the following: 

! The bulk of smaller operational variances were picked up through quarterly 
monitoring.  Significant savings were made on repair and maintenance, but these 
were not previously forecast.  This is an area that is being addressed for future 
monitoring.

! A reduction in the level of arrears has resulted in a lower contribution to the bad 
debt provision.  Finally, technical changes to the calculation of the Council’s 
capital financing requirement have resulted in a lower interest recharge to the 
HRA.

Page 3



3

3.1.2 Overall therefore, the outturn position for the HRA is favourable.  Linked to this, the 
sections later in this report on carry forward requests and capital slippage include 
items relating to council housing. 

4 GENERAL FUND 

4.1 Revenue Outturn 

4.1.1 After allowing for various year end adjustments, there has been a net underspending 
of £653K during 2011/12 and a summary statement is included at Appendix C.  The 
underspending represents 3% of the Council’s net budget requirement (2010/11 
comparative: £1.087M underspend, 4.4% of budget).

4.1.2 This position is after providing for additional net contributions of £145K to provisions, 
more details of which are included in section 4.2 below.  Before these contributions, 
the underspending was around £798K or 3.7% of the budget (2010/11 comparative: 
£1.6M underspend, 6% of budget; in last year extra contributions of around £500K 
were transferred into earmarked reserves).

4.1.3 A summary of the variances analysed primarily by service is included at Appendix D.
The appendix also highlights the variances that were reported in Performance 
Review Team (PRT) meetings, and provides the following summary of the main 
factors behind the outturn position:  

Factors influencing Outturn Value
(Favourable)

/ Adverse 
£’000

One-off windfalls and unforeseeable savings  (159) 
Demand led variances  (581) 
Efficiency savings  (139) 
Service changes and reductions (including delays)  64 
Budget setting iss
[...]
sion of £92K is no longer required, as 
the company has now been wound up.  This provision has therefore been closed. 

! Budgeted revenue financing of £320K for Williamson Park steps and Lancaster 
Town Hall boiler replacement has been transferred into the Capital Support 
reserve as the schemes have been delayed until 2012/13. 

! One new reserve has been established for Highways with the 2011/12 
(unbudgeted) surplus of £45K transferred in, to provide support for anticipated 
additional cost pressures arising from the new Highways Partnership contract.  
This follows the recent decisions taken by Cabinet and Council and the last 
budget exercise. 

4.4 In total the net transfers amount to £510K, with the related net impact on the budget 
being £145K (in respect of the first three items).  All transfers have already been 
reflected in the General Fund summary position outlined earlier, hence at this stage 
Cabinet is asked only to note them.   

5 CARRY FORWARD OF UNDERSPENDS AND OVERSPENDS 

5.1 As set out in the Financial Regulations the aims of the Carry Forward Scheme are to: 

! provide some flexibility in delivering the Council’s stated objectives 
! remove the incentive to spend up budgets unnecessarily by year end, and 
! promote good financial management. 

5.2 Under the Scheme, the carry forward of overspends on controllable budgets is 
generally automatic.  Requests for the carry forward of underspends is subject to 
Member approval, however.  Whilst there is a need to protect the overall financial 
position of the Council, it is recognised that there is also the need to be fair to 

Page 5



5

services in dealing with carry forwards and to ensure that the process does not act as 
a disincentive to sound financial management (i.e. does not encourage managers 
simply to spend up, to avoid ‘losing’ budgets).  That said, budgets exist for specific 
plans and purposes and the carry forward scheme is also designed to support this. 

5.3 In view of the above, in previous years Cabinet has adopted the following approach to 
achieve a reasonable balance: 

! Carry forwards of overspends were considered in view of the circumstance and 
level, but Cabinet exercised its discretion in waiving the carry forward requirement 
where the aggregate overspending of any service was less than £5,000. 

! Cabinet considered certain requests for carrying forward underspendings but 
sought to approve only those where there were clear existing commitments 
against the appropriate budget and it was demonstrated that there was no scope 
for meeting such commitments from current year’s allocations. 

5.4 On the basis that Cabinet chooses to follow a similar approach for this year, details of 
overspends on controllable budgets (or net overspends, where applicable) are set out 
at Appendix F.  As background, the determination of whether a budget is 
‘controllable’ is not wholly objective, e.g. with income budgets, whilst the setting of 
fees and charges are controlled by the council the demand for those services is not 
controllable.  That is why there is a need to consider each case on its merits. 

5.5 With regard to the carry forward of underspends, Service Heads have submitted 
various proposals and these are attached at Appendix G.  In total, they amount to 
£310K for General Fund and £29K for the Housing Revenue Account.  If all requests 
were approved, it would have the following effect on revenue balances at the end of 
the current year.  This makes no allowance for the impact of any decisions regarding 
overspends, however: 

Fund Estimated Balances as at 31 March 2013:  

Per
Approved 

Budget 
£’000

Assuming
all requests 
approved  

£’000

Variance
(Fav’rble) 

£’000

Basic
Minimum
Balances 

Level 

£’000

Housing Revenue Account 452 1,016 (564)  350 

General Fund 2,021 2,364 (343)  1,000 

5.6 With regard to the HRA, there is also the need to provide some revenue financing for 
capital slippage (£160K), as covered in section
[...]
 Members are being asked to endorse certain actions 
taken by the Head of Financial Services, however.  Cabinet should consider whether 
it has sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification.  
With regard to reserves contributions, there will be opportunities for these to be 
amended during the current financial year, as part of the usual arrangements. 

The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue budget carry forward 
matters and capital slippage.  The framework for considering these is set out in the 
report but basically Cabinet may: 

! Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
! Refuse any number of the requests and if commitments have already been 

incurred, require alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should note, 
however, that this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

! Request further information regarding them, if appropriate.  Cabinet is asked to 
bear in mind any work required against the value of the individual bids. 

11 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 

Officer recommendations regarding any carry forward of overspendings are set out in 
Appendix F, as referred to earlier.  Where there are alternative options for other 
aspects of the outturn, in view of the comments made above there are no specific 
officer preferred options put forward. 

12 CONCLUSION 

As at 31 March the Council has improved its financial standing overall by generating 
net efficiency savings and through other underspendings.  Balances are again higher 
than forecast and this gives the Council some flexibility and comfort for addressing 
future challenges.  Efforts to draw out ongoing efficiencies and other budget savings 
should be taken wherever possible, to improve value for money as well as financial 
planning.

Page 10



10

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources 
generated and/or used by the 
[...]
Consolidated 13.7% 13.2%

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

PI 6: Actual capital expenditure HRA 34,816 4,185
GF 5,190 6,511
Consolidated 40,006 10,696

PI 8: Actual Capital Financing Requirement HRA 46,544 15,303
GF 36,644 37,992
Consolidated 83,188 53,295

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

For noting by Cabinet 03 July 2012

Page 56



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

17 July 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution. 

  
2.0 Report 
  
2.1 Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel considered a report of the head of 
community engagement to update members with regard to the performance 
of Salt Ayre Sports Centre for 2011/12 and provide an overview of specific 
areas of work planned for the future.  
 
It was agreed that a more detailed report on the finances of the sports centre 
be requested including the income and expenditure for the last year and this 
be timetabled for autumn. An update on the progress made regarding the 
sports centre is due to be provided at this meeting. 

  
2.2 Second Homes Funding 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested that the implementation 
and monitoring of second homes funding be included on the panel’s work 
programme. The chief executive has advised that the panel could best 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



monitor this issue by considering cabinet reports. A report on this matter is 
due to be considered at a cabinet meeting scheduled for 24 July 2012. As 
such, this item has been included on the panel’s work programme for its 
meeting on 11 September 2012.   

 
2.3 Icelandic Bank Deposits 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested a briefing note relating to 
Icelandic Bank Deposits, this issue would be covered under the Provisional 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 report, and as such had not been 
included on the panel’s work programme. 
 

2.4 Damage to Council Houses by Tenants and the Implications for the Council 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested a briefing note relating to 
Damage to Council Houses by Tenants and the Implications for the Council. 
The head of environmental services and the head of health and housing have 
requested that the panel provide more information before a briefing note is 
produced.  
 
The panel is therefore requested to provide more detail regarding the nature 
of the issues that it wishes to consider, in order that the most appropriate 
information can be produced for members’ consideration. 

 

2.5 Upcoming Items 
 
• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 

2.6 Briefing Notes 
 

Following a question raised at the panel’s meeting held on 12 June 2012, a 
briefing note has been circulated to members titled ‘Performance on the 
Provision of Health and Housing Services’, and is attached to this report at 
Appendix B. 
 
At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested briefing notes regarding 
the following issues: 
 
• Empty houses, voids, and why properties are in need of repair 
• Damage to council houses by tenants and the implications for the 

council 
• Building Control 
• Section 106 monies 
• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 
Should members wish to discuss the briefing notes further the note can be included 
as an agenda item for consideration at a future meeting of the panel. 

 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

Page 58



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The monitoring officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 59



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2012/13 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
Finances 

Head of Community Engagement 17 July 2012 

2012/13 Qtr1 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Accountancy Services Manager 11 September 2012 

Provisional 2012/13 Revenue 
and Capital Outrun 
 

Accountancy Services Manager 11 September 2012 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
 

Head of Community Engagement 11 September 2012 

Second Homes Funding 
 

Head of Community Engagement 11 September 2012 
 

2012/13 Qtr2 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Accountancy Services Manager 11 December 2012 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on the 
Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

Leader of the Council 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

Lancashire County Council’s 
Director of Resources – 
Budget and Capital 
Investment Strategy Budget 
and Policy Framework 
Proposals.  
 

External 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

2012/13 Qtr3 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Accountancy Services Manager 5 March 2013 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2013/14 
 

Accountancy Services Manager 5 March 2013 

Storey Creative Industries 
Centre 
 

- To be monitored via 
Cabinet reports 

 
 
 

Page 60



Update Building Control 
Service Area  
 

Head of Regeneration and Planning TBC  

Service Level Agreements – 
Update on the new 
commissioning process 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) 

TBC – when 
available. 

Partnerships (including the 
shared Revenues and 
Benefits Service with Preston 
City Council) 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) 

TBC 

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

Reducing Sickness Absence 
– to be kept under review, 
with reports being provided 
to the panel 
 

Head of Governance As required 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr1 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

11 September 2012 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr2 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

11 December 2012 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on 
the Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – Morecambe 
Town Hall) 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr3 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

5 March 2013 

 

Page 61



Briefing Notes 
 
Matter for consideration 

 
Officer responsible 

 
Date of meeting 

 
Performance on the Provision of 
Health and Housing Services 

 

Head of Community 
Engagement 

17 July 2012 

Empty Houses, Voids, and why 
Properties are in need of Repair 
 

Head of Environmental 
Services  

 

Damage to Council Houses by 
Tenants and the Implications for the 
Council 

 

Head of Environmental 
Services and Head of 
Health and Housing 

Services 

 

Building Control 
 
 

Head of Regeneration and

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  17TH JULY 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, 
Roger Mace (substitute for Councillor Richard Rollins), Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Richard Rollins   
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head (Wellbeing), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer, Democratic Services 

 
8 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2012 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.   
 

9 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE  
 
Members were reminded that, at the last meeting of the Panel, it was agreed that a more 
comprehensive report regarding Salt Ayre would be provided at the September meeting 
with an update being provided at this meeting.   
 
The Panel was advised that work on the report was progressing well with officers from 
Finance and Well Being meeting regularly to produce the report.  It was reported that the 
main focus was to ensure that overheads were being allocated in the most accurate and 
appropriate manner, but that this could be a very subjective process.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that a more comprehensive report will be provided at the September 
meeting of the Panel.   
 

10 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2011/12  
 
The Accountancy Services Manager presented a report on the Provisional Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2011/12.   
 
It was reported that the reported included underspends of £502,000 in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and £653,000 in the General Fund Account. The HRA 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH JULY 2012 
 

underspend was mainly due to savings on repair and maintenance and reduced levels of 
arrears resulting in a lower contribution to the bad debt provision.   
 
With regard to the General Fund underspend, Members were advised that meetings were 
to be introduced with Service Heads to monitor their budgets on a monthly basis to 
attempt to reduce the large underspends.   
 
It was noted that the insurance and bad debt provisions had been topped up, whilst a new 
reserve was established for the surplus generated on the Highways partnership 
agreement.   
 
Members were advised of the carry forward requests that had been agreed by Cabinet 
within the report.   
 
The Panel was informed that with regard to Capital Outturn, almost £2M slippage had 
occurred mostly due to Council building spend and a reduction in the original photo voltaic 
scheme.   
 
Members went on to consider the variances and underspends contained within the report 
and asked a number of questions.   
 
Concern was raised over the request for carrying forward of £9,900 for Museum 
consultancy being spent without approval. It was agreed that Councillor Bryning would be 
asked to clarify the situation.   
 
A further request for carry over was that of £6,000 for a mobile phone compatible website.  
It was agreed that clarification of the need for this would be sought.   
 
A query was raised over tracking devices being fitted in the Council’s vehicle fleet. It was 
agreed that a briefing note be requested on this issue relating to the efficiencies this 
would create.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That clarification be requested on the request to carry forward £9,900 for Museum 

consultancy being spent without approval from Councillor Bryning.   
 
(2) That clarification of the need for a mobile phone compatible website at a cost of 

£6,000 be requested.   
 
(3) That a briefing note on the use of tracking devices fitted in the Council’s vehicle 

fleet to generate efficiencies be requested.   
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel was requested to consider a number of questions submitted by Councillor 
Mace regarding Storey Creative Industries Centre (SCIC). Copies were provided at the 
meeting. 
 
It was agreed that a report be requested to be submitted to the Panel in relation to these 
questions. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 17TH JULY 2012 
 

 
Members considered the updated Work Programme. It was noted that Cabinet had 
considered the second homes funding at its last meeting and this report would be 
considered by the Panel at its September meeting. 
 
With regard to the briefing note previously requested on damage to Council houses by 
tenants and the implications for the Council, the Panel considered a set of questions from 
Councillor Scott and agreed that these should be considered by officers when preparing 
the briefing note. 
 
It was also agreed that the 2012/13 Quarter 1 Corporate Financial Monitoring, including 
Treasury Management would be circulated before the September meeting. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That a report be requested on the questions submitted regarding Storey Creative 

Industries Centre. 
 
(2) That the questions regarding damage to Council houses by tenants and the 

implications for the Council, be considered by the officers when preparing the 
briefing note. 

 
(3) That the 2012/13 Quarter 1 Corporate Financial Monitoring, including Treasury 

Management be circulated before the September meeting. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582065, or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


